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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF ENBRIDGE GAS UTAH TO 
INCREASE DISTRIBUTION RATES AND 
CHARGES AND MAKE TARIFF 
MODIFICATIONS  

Docket No. 25-057-06 
 
THE FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES’  
MOTION FOR LEAVE FOR COUNSEL AND 
WITNESS TO APPEAR REMOTELY 
AT THE PHASE II HEARING ON 
NOVEMBER 13, 2025 

 

Comes Now, the Federal Executive Agencies’ (“FEA”), respectfully moves the Public 

Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) for approval of the FEA attorneys Michael A. 

Rivera, Matthew R. Vondrasek, and Thomas A. Jernigan, and FEA’s Witness, Matthew P. 

Smith, to attend the Phase II Hearing occurring on November 13, 2025, virtually.  FEA attorney 

Leslie R. Newton will appear in person.   

In support of this motion, FEA notes attorneys for the FEA currently reside at Tyndall 

Air Force Base, FL, while Mr. Smith resides in Chesterfield, MO.  Mr. Smith submitted Direct, 

Rebuttal and Surrebuttal testimony in Phase II. The remote participation of Mr. Smith and other 

FEA attorneys as warranted will be less costly to the federal taxpayers and limit the impact to 

other mission requirements.   

On November 6, 2025, FEA contacted all representatives for the parties in this case 

regarding virtual participation for FEA’s witness in Phase II. As of this filing, no party has 

objected.  

 DATED this 13th day of November 2025 
 
      Respectfully submitted,   

Attorney for the Federal Executive Agencies 

/s/ Leslie R. Newton    
 LESLIE R. NEWTON, Maj, USAF 
 139 Barnes Dr., Suite 1 
 Tyndall AFB, FL 32403-5317 
 (850) 283-6348  
 leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served this 13th day of 
November 2025, to the following: 
 
Via Email: 
 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark 
(jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com ) 
Cameron Sabin (csabin@mayerbrown.com ) 
Attorneys for Enbridge Gas Utah  
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com ) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, 
P.C.  
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com ) 
Neal Townsend 
(ntownsend@energystrat.com )  
Justin Bieber (jbieber@energystrat.com ) 
Keirsten Ignjatovic 
(keirsten@energystrat.com)  
Energy Strategies, LLC  
Utah Association of Energy Users  
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos (dex@smxblaw.com)  
Laura W. Baker (lwb@smxblaw.com)  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@ck.law)  
Cohne Kinghorn  
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor 
Corporation  
 
Mark A. Davidson (mdavidson@fwlaw.com)  
Fairfield and Woods, P.C.  
Curtis Chisholm (cchisholm@ie-cos.com) 
Integrated Energy Companies  
Bruce Oliver (revilohill@verizon.net) Revilo 
Hill Associates, Inc.  
American Natural Gas Council  
 

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)  
Division of Public Utilities  
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov)  
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov)  
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 
 
Michael A. Rivera, Capt, USAF 
(Michael.Rivera.31@us.af.mil)  
Leslie R. Newton, Maj, USAF 
(Leslie.Newton.1@us.af.mil)  
Matthew R. Vondrasek, Capt, USAF 
(matthew.vondrasek.1@us.af.mil) 
Mr. Thomas A. Jernigan 
(Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil)  
James B. Ely, MSgt, USAF 
(James.Ely@us.af.mil)  
Ebony Payton (ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil)  
Federal Executive Agencies 
 
 
 
 

/s/James B. Ely 
James B. Ely, MSgt, USAF 

Paralegal for the Federal Executive Agencies

 
 


